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Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee
STAFF REPORT
	Agenda Item No.:
	8
	Date:
	August 26, 2015

	Proposed No.:
	2015-0281	
	Prepared by:
	Nick Wagner



SUBJECT
A supplemental appropriation of $12,723,293 to the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD) to fund cost increases arising from a collective bargaining agreement (CBA) with the King County Corrections Guild (KCCG) covering Corrections Officers and Corrections Sergeants in DAJD.
SUMMARY
Proposed Ordinance 2015-0281 (Att. 1) would approve a supplemental appropriation of $12,723,293 to DAJD to fund cost increases arising from a CBA between King County and the KCCG. The CBA (Att. 2) covers about 530 Corrections Officers and Corrections Sergeants in DAJD. They supervise the jail populations at the King County Correctional Facility (KCCF) in Seattle and the Maleng Regional Justice Center (MRJC) in Kent.
[bookmark: _GoBack]The CBA covers the four-year period from January 1, 2013, through December 31, 2016. All the fiscally significant changes in the new CBA are the result of an interest arbitration award (Att. 3) that was issued on May 18, 2015.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Correctional officers are eligible for interest arbitration under state law. RCW 41.56.450, 41.56.030(13)(b). Interest arbitration awards are “final and binding upon both parties, subject to review by the superior court upon the application of either party solely upon the question of whether the decision of the panel was arbitrary or capricious.” RCW 41.56.450. According to the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, the time limit for appealing an arbitration award is 30 days from issuance of the award. Since this award was issued on May 18, 2015, the time period for appeal has expired. This explanation is not intended to suggest that there were grounds for an appeal.] 

The CBA requires retroactive payments by the County in the amount of $5,058,352 and results in increased costs of $10,318,391 for the remainder of the 2015-2016 biennium, primarily for cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs). The total increased costs are $15,376,743 through 2016. After application of a $2,653,450 reserve in DAJD’s 2015-2016 budget, the requested supplemental appropriation of $12,723,293 to DAJD’s budget is required to cover the costs of the new CBA.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  If the requested supplemental appropriation is disapproved, or is approved in an amount less than requested, DAJD would need to under-expend in other ways relative to the budgetary assumptions that were the basis for DAJD’s biennial appropriation.] 

BACKGROUND
The Council approved the new CBA on July 27, 2015, by adopting Ordinance 18091. Action on the CBA was expedited at the request of KCCG, whose members were due to receive retroactive payments averaging about $9,500 per member after the new CBA was approved. It now remains for the Council to consider the requested supplemental appropriation, Proposed Ordinance 2015-0281, which was transmitted together with the proposed ordinance approving the CBA.
ANALYSIS
All the fiscally significant changes in the new CBA are the result of the May 18, 2015, interest arbitration award. Those changes, together with the arbitrator’s rationale for them, are summarized below. The complete award is Attachment 3 to this staff report.
A. Cost-of-living adjustments
The arbitrator awarded the cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) that are listed in the rightmost column of the table below. Also included in the table are: (1) the County and KCCG arbitration proposals on COLAs, (2) the COLAs agreed upon between the County and the King County Coalition of Unions (Coalition), and (3) the COLAs agreed upon between the County and the King County Police Officers Guild (KCPOG), all of which the arbitrator considered in making the award.
	
	County 
Proposal
	KCCG 
Proposal
	Coalition 
MOA
	KCPOG
CBA
	Arbitrator’s 
Award

	2013
	0%
	6%
	3.09%
	0%
	3.09%

	2014
	1%
	6%
	1.67%
	0%[footnoteRef:3] [3:  KCPOG received a 1.67% lump sum payment for 2014 (the same amount as the Coalition’s COLA for 2014), but the lump sum payment did not become part of the base pay going forward, as a COLA would have.] 

	2.67%

	2015
	2%
	3%[footnoteRef:4] [4:  For 2015 KCCG proposed a formula based on the CPI-W (Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers), with a floor of 3% and a ceiling of 6%. The arbitrator assumed for the sake of analysis that the formula would produce a COLA at the floor of 3% for 2015 and 2016.] 

	2.00%
	2.00%
	2.00%

	2016
	2%
	3%[footnoteRef:5] [5:  KCCG proposed a three-year agreement (2013-2015) instead of a four-year agreement and therefore did not include a proposed COLA for 2016. The arbitrator assumed for the sake of analysis that the KCCG proposal for 2016 would have used the same formula as for 2015 and would have produced a COLA at the floor of 3%.] 

	2.25%
	2.00%
	2.50%

	Total[footnoteRef:6] [6:  Does not include compounding from year to year.] 

	5%
	18%
	9.01%
	4.00%[footnoteRef:7] [7:  Does not include the 1.67% lump sum payment that KCPOG received for 2014, since it did not become part of base pay going forward.] 

	10.26%


Listed below are excerpts from the arbitrator’s rationale, which was slightly different for each year covered by the CBA. The arbitrator’s detailed analysis can be found at pages 14-32 of the arbitration award (Att. 3).
2013:	“The 3.09% number for 2013 should be one that the employer can live with for the corrections bargaining unit since it [the County] settled for that amount with the union which represents a majority of its unionized workforce [the Coalition].” (Att. 3, p. 31)
2014:	“In order to address, but not close, the gap between the corrections officers and their strong internal comparator, Deputy Sheriffs, the employer's offer to the officers is awarded with an additional 1.67%.” (Att. 3, p. 31)
2015:	“The employer's offer of 2% in 2015 is awarded. It is above what the deputies received. Since it is added to the base, it will be the gift that keeps on giving.” (Att. 3, p. 31)
2016:	“Changing from a formulaic to a fixed wage increase would greatly benefit the employer in budgeting. Using a set number for an outbound year puts the Guild at risk of possibly not getting a wage increase that will keep up with inflation. If the employer wants to break from a CPI formula and wants a fourth year in the agreement, it needs to give the Guild something that the Guild wants - to work toward closing the wage gap with the Deputy Sheriffs. Therefore, a 2.5% wage increase is awarded for 2016.” (Att. 3, p. 32)
B. Contract duration
The arbitrator accepted the County’s proposal for a four-year contract running through 2016. (Att. 3, pp. 12-14) The rationale is alluded to in the discussion of the 2016 COLA in Section A above.
C. Overtime
Although neither state nor federal law requires that sick leave hours be counted as hours worked in calculating eligibility for overtime, the arbitrator agreed with KCCG’s argument that sick leave hours should be counted, partly because that was the practice of most of the comparable jurisdictions cited by the parties and partly because the County had agreed to the practice in collective bargaining agreements with some other county bargaining units.[footnoteRef:8] (Att. 3, pp. 32-37)  [8:  The arbitrator also noted that the County had followed the same practice with this particular bargaining unit before it was represented by KCCG. (Att. 3, p. 37)] 

D. Parking
Under the previous CBA, parking at the Goat Hill Garage for second-shift (swing shift) and third-shift (graveyard shift) officers and sergeants working at the KCCF in Seattle was paid by DAJD.[footnoteRef:9] KCCG argued that in the interest of equity among bargaining unit employees, parking for officers and sergeants working the first shift (day shift) or the fourth shift (court detail[footnoteRef:10]) at the KCCF should also be paid by DAJD. The County proposed that in the interest of both internal equity and environmental protection, DAJD should no longer pay for parking at the Goat Hill 
Garage for any officers or sergeants working at the KCCF, except when needed as a result of an unexpected reassignment. The arbitrator adopted KCCG’s position. (Att. 2, pp. 37-41) [9:  There is no charge for parking at the MRJC, for either county employees or the general public.]  [10:  The court detail consists of officers who accompany jail inmates to court proceedings.] 

E. Ammunition allowance
The County proposed that it be permitted to provide bargaining unit members with 50 rounds of practice ammunition per month instead of the current 250, because of difficulty in obtaining sufficient ammunition to meet the current requirement. This issue affects about half of the bargaining unit members, who are “gun qualified” and must pass a test twice each year to maintain that status. Ammunition is required for practicing firearm skills. The County argued that its proposal was in line with the practices of other local agencies whose employees are required to be armed on a daily basis. The arbitrator decided in favor of the County on this issue. (Att. 2, pp. 41-45)
FISCAL IMPACT
The fiscal impact of the CBA is detailed in the Fiscal Note (Att. 5) and is summarized in the table below.
	
	Retroactive
	Ongoing 2015-2016
	Totals

	COLA
	4,758,352
	9,771,053
	14,529,405

	Parking
	300,000
	560,617
	860,617

	Ammunition Reduction
	
	(111,195)
	(111,195)

	OT for sick leave hours
	
	97,916
	97,916

	Totals
	5,058,352
	10,318,391
	15,376,743

	
	
	
	

	
	Reserve in DAJD’s 2015-2016 Budget:
	2,653,450

	
	Supplemental Appropriation Request:
	12,723,293


The $2,653,450 reserve in DAJD’s 2015-2016 Budget results from an under-expenditure of funds budgeted to cover the previous KCCG CBA. According to executive staff, this was probably due to reductions in staffing.[footnoteRef:11] The Office of Performance, Strategy, and Budget (PSB) proposes to use that amount to offset part of the cost of the new KCCG CBA. To cover the cost remaining after application of the DAJD reserve, PSB allocated $12,040,258 in the 2015-2016 General Fund reserve. According to PSB, the other $683,035 that the proposed supplemental appropriation would add to DAJD’s budget would come from the General Fund unreserved fund balance. [11:  According to executive staff, the amount of the DAJD reserve is unrelated to the cost of the new CBA and was not intended as a projection of that cost.] 

No loss of parking income
The arbitrator’s decision that the County must provide paid parking to the first and fourth shift members of the KCCG bargaining unit as well as the second and third shift members will result in no loss of parking income and therefore will have no effect on bond repayment or other costs related to the Goat Hill Garage. As PSB explains:
From the Garage’s financial perspective, the KCCG arbitration result is irrelevant.  DAJD will now pay for parking by first [and fourth] shift KCCG members rather than the members paying.  That is why the fiscal note shows a required increase in DAJD’s budget to pay for parking.  The “free” parking for KCCG members may lead to more of them parking in the Garage, which in theory might actually increase total Garage revenues.  However, because the Garage is nearly full during peak periods, this revenue effect likely will be small.
IMPACT ON GOAT HILL GARAGE OPERATIONS
The Facilities and Management Division (FMD) assumes that providing paid parking for additional members of the KCCG bargaining unit will lead to more KCCG members parking in the Goat Hill Garage, but according to FMD the magnitude of the increase is hard to predict at this point. FMD will be in a better position to assess the impact after a few months of operations under the new KCCG CBA.
The potential impacts on garage operations include a possible need to explore one or more of the following options:
1. Close the garage to the public if and when it reaches capacity (most likely to occur during property tax payment periods, large jury trials, and other times of increased public activity in the King County Courthouse or other nearby county buildings); 
2. Restrict parking in the garage by non-KCCG county employees to accommodate the KCCG members; and
3. Explore low-cost ways of increasing parking capacity (e.g., re-striping or moving county cars to other locations).
INVITED
1. Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy, and Budget
2. Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division
3. David Levin, Labor Negotiator, Office of Labor Relations
4. Randy Weaver, President, King County Corrections Guild 
ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0281
2. Collective Bargaining Agreement
3. Interest Arbitration Award
4. Transmittal letter
5. Fiscal Note
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